
JUDGE APPOINTMENT PERIOD CHAMBERS CLERK EXT. OFFICE NO PARKING E-MAIL ADDRESS 

MLAMBO JP 22/01 - 28/03/2024 11 Palace Lesego Sekete 9003 13 Palace 27 Tsekete@judiciary.org.za

7.16
7.15

Avela Mbelani 7572 7.15 Ambelani@judiciary.org.za

Siviwe Sidesha 7573 7.19 SSidesha@judiciary.org.za

Anna-Marie Nieuwoudt 7571 7.19 AnNieuwoudt@judicary.org.za

MOLOPA J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 253 Palace Opulent Molopa 9005 251 Palace 58 Omolopa@judiciary.org.za

SPILG J [CRIM. PART-HEARD] 29/01 - 09/02/2024 161 palace Ashley Ndzukula 9023 161 palace 63 ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za

SPILG J [CRIM. PART-HEARD] 25 TO 29 March 161 PALACE Kuhlula Mbungela 9023 161 palace 63 Kmbungela@judiciary.org.za

POTTERILL J (Ms) 22/01 - 29/03/2024 8.20 Jonah Hefer 7582 8.10 24 Jhefer@judiciary.org.za

MAKUME J 22/01 - 26/01/2024 3.13 Ashley Ndzukula 6725 3.9 66 ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za

DE VOS J [CRIM. PART-HEARD] 05/02 - 09/02/2024 judges tearoom 7th floor Belinda Harris 9072 117 palace 33 bharris@judiciary.org.za

BAQWA J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 2.16 Molebogeng Raseroka 7453 2.12 14 MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za

KUBUSHI J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 4.5 Thabiso Sibanda 6748 4.8 60 Tsibanda@judiciary.org.za

VALLY J 05/02 - 09/02/2024 3.2 Tshepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 32 TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za

KHUMALO J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 3.3 Ellick van der Merwe 6727 3.6 57 Evandermerwe@judiciary.org.za

WINDELL J (Ms) 29/01 - 02/02/2024 3.4 Thobile Ngcobo 7490 3.6 57 TNgcobo@judiciary.org.za

JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 1 Palace Stanley Maredi 9001 2 Palace 56 Smaredi@judiciary.org.za

BASSON J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 125 Palace Esther Rikhotso 6877 125 Palace 29 ERikhotso@judiciary.org.za

MALI J (Ms) 21/03 - 28/03/2024 4.17 Montsheng Khokhotho 6753 4.13 53 MKhokhotho@judiciary.org.za

UNTERHALTER J 05/02 - 09/02/2024 3.13 Kuhlula Mbungela 6725 3.9 66 Kmbungela@judiciary.org.za

UNTERHALTER J 19/02 - 23/02/2024 253 Palace Opulent Molopa 9005 251 palace 58 Omolopa@judiciary.org.za

UNTERHALTER J 26/02 - 01/03/2024 Opulent Molopa 9005 251 palace Palace Omolopa@judiciary.org.za

DAVIS J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 224 Palace Tumetsi Mabona 9052 223 palace 62 Tmabona@judiciary.org.za

VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 21 Palace Bokka van Zyl 9004 23 Palace 59 Bvzyl@judiciary.org.za

COLLIS J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 5.10 Dipuo Thaba 6770 5.8 43 DThaba@judiciary.org.za

NEUKIRCHER J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 6.3 Nicole Nair 6788 6.8 35 Nnair@judiciary.org.za

MOKOSE J (Ms) 04/03 - 08/03/2024 2.5 Lesibana Makwela 7467 2.7 41 Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za

MOSOPA J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 4.15 Dipuo Malimakoe 6752 4.13 15 DMalimakoe@judiciary.org.za

MAKHOBA J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 6.5 Peter Dithipe 6787 6.8 54 PDithipe@judiciary.org.za

VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms) 22/01 - 01/03/2024 214 Palace Sello Tshetlho 9072 216 Palace 42 Stshetlho@judiciary.org.za

MBONGWE J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 5.11 Ofentse Komane 6771 5.8 48 OKomane@judiciary.org.za

PHAHLANE J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 5.3 Boitumelo Kapari 6768 5.5 67 BKapari@judiciary.org.za

MUNZHELELE J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 8.17 Kgomotso Ramokoka 7585 8.8 51 Kramokoka@judiciary.org.za 

KUNY J 11/03 - 15/03/2024 ??

KUNY J 18/03 - 20/03/2024 5.10 Mndeni Nkabinde 6770 5.8 43 MnNkabinde@judiciary.org.za

NYATHI J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 4.19 Katlego Sebola 6754 4.13 38 Ksebola@judiciary.org.za

MILLAR J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 247 Palace Hester Botes 9078 244 Palace 50 Hbotes@judiciary.org.za

BAM J (Ms) 22/01 - 29/03/2024 3.4 Thobile Ngcobo 7490 3.6 47 Tngcobo@judiciary.org.za

KUMALO J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 233 Palace Nobuntu Mbatha 6900 235 Palace 44 NoMbatha@judiciary.org.za

COWEN J (Ms) 22-26/01 + 11-22/03/2024 3.2 Tsepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 32 TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za

KOOVERJIE J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 121 Palace Suzette Naude 9017 121 Palace 52 Snaude@judiciary.org.za

FRANCIS-SUBBIAH J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 6.17 Mpilo Xulu 6790 6.13 34 MXulu1@judiciary.org.za

SWANEPOEL J 19/01 - 28/03/2024 5.2 Sonja Gillissen 6766 5.5 36 Sgillissen@judiciary.org .za

WILSON J 18/03 - 22/03/2024 Room 1 palace Stanley Maredi 9001 Room 2 palace 56 Smaredi@judiciary.org.za

FLATELA J (Ms) 26/02 - 08/03/2024 3.2 Tshepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 32 Tsmpuru@judiciary.org.za

HOLLAND-MUTER J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 5.1 Zanele Msimanga 6765 5.5 49 Zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za

RETIEF J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 178 palace Christinah Msimango 9002 176 palace 46 ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za

MOTHA J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 6.15 Nyameka Mhlaba 6792 6.13 55 NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za

LENYAI J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 2.14 Hudzani Maboho 7455 2.12 39 Hmaboho@judiciary.org.za

HuMulaudzi@judiciary.org.zaFelicia Molusi-Lechuti 7576

LEDWABA DJP 22/01 - 28/03/2024 7.1 28
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STRIJDOM J 19/01 - 28/03/2024 113 palace Belinda Harris 9070 115 palace 25 bharris@judiciary.org.za

HASSIM J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 6.19 Thoki Magoro 6791 6.13 31 Jmagoro@judiciary.org.za

MOOKI J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 5.12 Felicia Molusi-Lechuti 6772 5.8 37 Fmolusi@judiciary.org.za

MAVUNDLA J [Civil part-heard] 19/02 - 23/02/2024 161 Palace Kuhlula Mbungela 9023 161 palace 63 Kmbungela@judiciary.org.za

RAULINGA J [Civil part-heard] 23/01 - 25/01/2024 161 palace Kuhlula Mbungela 9023 161 palace 63 Kmbungela@judiciary.org.za

RAULINGA J [Civil part-heard] 29/01 - 01/02/2024 3.13 Kuhlula Mbungela 6725 3.9 66 Kmbungela@judiciary.org.za

MOKGOATLHENG J [Crim. part-heard] 22/01 - 28/03/2024 3.12 Rose Selepe 6731 3.9 40 Rselepe@judiciary.org.za

MABUSE J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 11 Palace Thembi Mlangeni 9003 13 Palace 27 TMlangeni@judiciary.org.za

MOSHOANA J 22/01 - 28/03/2024 141 palace Tshireletso Peele 9079 148 palace 61 Tpeele@judiciary.org.za

MAHOSI J (Ms) 22/01 - 28/03/2024 2.5 Lesibana Makwela 7467 2.7 41 Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za

MAUMELA J 4 to 8 March 2024

MKHABELA AJ 22/01 - 28/03/2024 26 palace Simone Bhana 9049 25 palace Palace Sbhana@judiciary.org.za

KOK AJ 22/01 - 28/03/2024 2.17 Mndeni Nkabinde 7451 2.12 Palace MnNkabinde@judiciary.org.za

BALOYI-MBEMBELE AJ (Ms) 22/01 - 31/01/2024 2.3 Johanna Kwenaite 7466 2.7 Palace Jkwenaite@judiciary.org.za

BALOYI-MBEMBELE AJ (Ms) 01/02/2024 -02/02/2024 2.3 Xoliswa Vilakazi 7466 2.7 Palace Xvilakazi@judiciary.org.za

LE GRANGE AJ 05-Feb-24 2.3 Xoliswa Vilakazi 7466 2.7 Palace Xvilakazi@judiciary.org.za

LE GRANGE AJ 06/02 - 09/02/2024 2.3 7466 2.7 palace

LE GRANGE AJ 12/02 -23/02/2024 2.3 Xoliswa Vilakazi 7466 2.7 Palace Xvilakazi@judiciary.org.za

LOUW AJ 26/02 - 06/03/2024 2.3 Xoliswa Vilakazi 7466 2.7 Palace XVilakazi@judiciary.org.za

LOUW AJ 08/03/2024 3.2 Tsepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 32 TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za

LE GRANGE AJ 08/03 - 28/03/2024 2.3 Xoliswa Vilakazi 7466 2.7 Palace XVilakazi@judiciary.org.za

GIRDWOOD AJ 29/01 - 09/02/2024 2.2 Tshilidzi Mabada 7460 2.7 Palace Tmabada@judiciary.org.za

MOGALE AJ (Ms) 12/02 - 23/02/2024 2.2 Tshilidzi Mabada 7460 2.7 Palace Tmabada@judiciary.org.za

BRUINDERS AJ 26/02 - 08/03/2024 2.2 Tshilidzi Mabada 7460 2.7 Palace Tmabada@judiciary.org.za

NTANGA AJ 11/03 - 28/03/2024 2.2 Tshilidzi Mabada 7460 2.7 Palace Tmabada@judiciary.org.za

JACOBS AJ 22/01 - 02/02/2024 4.3 Pinky Tolla 6749 4.8 Palace Ptolla@judiciary.org.za

MOKOTEDI AJ 05/02 - 16/02/2024 4.3 Pinky Tolla 6749 4.8 Palace Ptolla@judiciary.org.za

MOILA AJ (Ms) 19/02 - 01/03/2024 4.3 Pinky Tolla 6749 4.8 Palace Ptolla@judiciary.org.za

N. NKOSI AJ 04/03 - 28/03/2024 4.3 Pinky Tolla 6749 4.8 Palace Ptolla@judiciary.org.za

BRAND AJ 22/01 - 16/02/2024 4.17 Montsheng Khokhotho 6753 4.13 53 MKhokhotho@judiciary.org.za

MAZIBUKO AJ (Ms) 19/02 - 22/03/2024 4.17 Montsheng Khokhotho 6753 4.13 53 MKhokhotho@judiciary.org.za

MNISI AJ 22/01 - 02/02/2024 3.11 Nelisiwe Madonsela 6729 3.9 30 Nmadonsela@judiciary.org.za

ALLY AJ 05/02 - 28/03/2024 3.11 Nelisiwe Madonsela 6729 3.9 30 Nmadonsela@judiciary.org.za

MNISI AJ 04/03 - 08/03/2024 213 palace Sello Tshetlho 9072 216 palace 42 Stshetlho@judiciary.org.za

MALATSI-TEFFO AJ (Ms) 11/03 - 28/03/2024 213 palace Sello Tshetlho 9072 216 Palace 42 Stshetlho@judiciary.org.za

RANGATA AJ (Ms) 22/01 - 16/02/2024 6.1 Leonora Mckenzie 6786 6.8 Palace Lmckenzie@judiciary.org.za

MNYOVU AJ (Ms) 19/02 - 28/03/2024 6.1 Leonora Mckenzie 6786 6.8 Palace Lmckenzie@judiciary.org.za

CHABEDI AJ (Ms) replaced by AJ Mazibuko 22/01 - 09/02/2024 4.1 Mmabatho Mampa 6750 4.8 Palace MmMampa@judiciary.org.za

LESO AJ (Ms) 12/02 - 28/03/2024 4.1 Mmabatho Mampa 6750 4.8 Palace MmMampa@judiciary.org.za

THOBANE AJ 22/01 - 16/02/2024 BENONI Ned Masonto Benoni Benoni Benoni Nmasonto@judiciary.org.za

BHIKA AJ (Ms) 19/02 - 28/03/2024 BENONI Ned Masonto Benoni Benoni Benoni Nmasonto@judiciary.org.za

VORSTER AJ 22/01 - 26/01/2024 3.4 Thobile Ngcobo 7490 3.6 47 Tngcobo@judiciary.org.za

VORSTER AJ 19/02 -  23/02/2024 3.2 Tshepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 32 Tsmpuru@judiciary.org.za

VORSTER AJ 11/03 - 15/03/2024 253 palace Opulent Molopa 9005 251 palace 58 Omolopa@judiciary.org.za

SWART AJ 26/01/2024 2.17 Mndeni Nkabinde 7451 2.12 Palace MnNkabinde@judiciary.org.za

LEATHERN AJ 26/01/2024 3.4 Thobile Ngcobo 7490 3.6 47 Tngcobo@judiciary.org.za

W. BOTHA AJ 22/01 - 26/01/2024 2.2 Tshilidzi Mabada 7460 2.7 Palace Tmabada@judiciary.org.za

KHOLONG AJ 22/01 - 26/01/2024 253 palace Opulent Molopa 9005 251 palace 58 Omolopa@judiciary.org.za

TRUMPIE AJ 29/01 - 02/02/2024 3.2 Tshepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 32 TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za

C. F. J BRAND AJ 29 Jan to 02 Feb 121 Palace Sello Tshetlho 9017 121 Palace 52 STshetlho@judiciary.org.za

J. D MARITZ AJ 02/02/2024 6.1 Leonora Mckenzie 6786 6.8 Palace Lmckenzie@judiciary.org.za

P. J VERMEULEN AJ 02/02/2024 8.20 Jonah Hefer 7582 8.10 24 Jhefer@judiciary.org.za
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LAKA AJ 08/02 - 09/02/2024 4.3 Pinky Tolla 6749 4.8 Palace Ptolla@judiciary.org.za

T. P KRUGER AJ 05/02/2024 5.1 Zanele Msimanga 6765 5.5 49 ZMsimanga@judiciary.org.za

T.P KRUGER AJ 06/02/2024 26 palace Simone Bhana 9049 25 palace Palace Sbhana@judiciary.org.za

T.P KRUGER AJ 07/02/2024 4.17 Montsheng Khokhotho 6753 4.13 53 MKhokhotho@judiciary.org.za

T.P KRUGER AJ 08/02/2024 6.19 Thoki Magoro 6791 6.13 31 Jmagoro@judiciary.org.za

T.P KRUGER AJ 09/02/2024 26 palace Simone Bhana 9049 25 palace Palace Sbhana@judiciary.org.za

MARITZ AJ (Ms) 05/02/2024 141 palace Tshireletso Peele 9079 148 palace 61 Tpeele@judiciary.org.za

MARITZ AJ (Ms) 06/02/2024 4.1 Mmabatho Mampa 6750 4.8 Palace MmMampa@judiciary.org.za

MARITZ AJ (Ms) 07/02/2024 141 palace Tshireletso Peele 9079 148 palace 61 Tpeele@judiciary.org.za

MARITZ AJ (Ms) 08/02/2024 4.1 Mmabatho Mampa 6750 4.8 Palace MmMampa@judiciary.org.za

MARITZ AJ (Ms) 09/02/2024 141 palace Tshireletso Peele 9079 148 palace 61 Tpeele@judiciary.org.za

MBOWENI AJ (Ms) 05/02 - 09/02/2024 3.4 Thobile Ngcobo 7490 3.6 47 Tngcobo@judiciary.org.za

RUST AJ (Ms) 15/02 - 16/02/2024 3.2 Tshepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 32 TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za

MEADEN AJ 12/02 - 16/02/2024 3.13 Ashley Ndzukula 6725 3.9 66 ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za

MAAKANE AJ 19/02/2024 4.1 Mmabatho Mampa 6750 4.8 Palace MmMampa@judiciary.org.za

MAAKANE AJ 20/02/2024 6.1 Leonora Mckenzie 6786 6.8 Palace lmckenzie@judiciary.org.za

PAUER AJ (Ms) 19/02 - 23/02/2024 3.13 Ashley Ndzukula 6725 3.9 66 ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za

H. G. A SNYMAN AJ 27/02/2024 3.13 Ashley Ndzukula 6725 3.9 66 ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za

MICHAU AJ 27/02/2024 141 palace Tshireletso Peele 9079 148 palace 61 TPeele@judiciary.org.za

M. P VAN DER MERWE AJ 07/03 - 08/03/2024 161 palace Kuhlula Mbungela 9023 161 palace 63 Kmbungela@judiciary.org.za

F. J GROBLER AJ 07/03 - 08/03/2024 4.17 Montsheng Khokhotho 6753 4.13 53 MKhokhotho@judiciary.org.za

J. DE BEER AJ 04/03 - 08/03/2024 3.13 Ashley Ndzukula 6725 3.9 66 ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za

ELLIS AJ (Ms) 11/03 - 13/03/2024 161 palace Kuhlula Mbungela 9023 161 palace 63 Kmbungela@judiciary.org.za

GROENEWALD AJ 11/03 - 15/03/2024 3.13 Ashley Ndzukula 6725 3.9 66 ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za

P. G CILLIERS AJ 19/03 - 20/03/2024 Lesibana Makwela??

GEACH AJ 19/03 - 20/03/2024 161 palace Kuhlula Mbungela 9023 161 palace 63 Kmbungela@judiciary.org.za

COERTZEN AJ 18/03 - 22/03/2024 3.13 Ashley Ndzukula 6725 3.9 66 ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za

BRIEL AJ (Ms) 18/03 - 22/03/2024 3.4 Thobile Ngcobo 7490 3.6 47 Tngcobo@judiciary.org.za

MLOTSHWA AJ [CRIM. PART-HEARD] 22/01 - 28/03/2024 PALM RIDGE Thabiso Mokobi Palmridge Palmridge Palmridge Tmokobi@judiciary.org.za

LEAVE TO APPEAL APPLICATIONS 22/01 - 28/03/2024 13 Palace Lesego Sekete LTA 13 Palace LTA Tsekete@judiciary.org.za

AJ X 

MNGQIBISA-THUSI J (Ms) SPECIAL LEAVE 3.12 Rose Selepe 6731 3.9 40 Rselepe@judiciary.org.za

TOLMAY J (Ms) SCA 141 Palace Tshireletso Peele 9079 148 Palace 61 Tpeele@judiciary.org.za

DE VOS J LONG LEAVE 224 Palace Belinda Harris 9052 223 Palace 62 bharris@judiciary.org.za

MAUMELA J SPECIAL LEAVE 3.13 Ashley Ndzukula 6725 3.9 66 ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za

TEFFO J (Ms) LONG LEAVE 3.11 Nelisiwe Madonsela 6729 3.9 30 Nmadonsela@judiciary.org.za

MALI J (Ms) LONG LEAVE [22/01-20/03/2024] 4.17 Montsheng Khokhotho 6753 4.13 53 MKhokhotho@judiciary.org.za

MAKHUBELE J (Ms) SPECIAL LEAVE Dineo Sereko Dsereko@judiciary.org.za 

MOKOSE J (Ms) LABOUR COURT 2.5 Lesibana Makwela 7467 2.7 41 Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za

VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms) LONG LEAVE [04/03-28/03/2024] 214 Palace Sello Tshetlho 9072 216 Palace 42 Stshetlho@judiciary.org.za
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